No Place

1 The Lodge, Old Downs

2 Old Downs House

3 Old Downs Lodge
4 Hartley Green

5 Hartley Green

6 Hartley Green

7 Hartley Green

Inhabit
ed?

s (if <

Room Name

John

Jane

Herbert William
Sarah

Lucy

Kate

Kate

James
Emma
Tom
Mark

George
Nellie
Minnie
Sydney
Elizabeth
William
Joseph
Elizabeth
William

Fanny
Grace
Edith
William
Ellen
Samuel
Charles H
Grace
Ernest W
William J
John H
Ann
Emma

Rose
Rose
Rose
Botall
Jeffery
Goldsmith
Read

Applegate
Applegate
Applegate
Applegate

Applegate
Applegate
Applegate
Applegate
Mclintyre
Mclintyre
Hurst
Hurst
Hurst

Hurst
Hurst
Hurst
Wenham
Wenham
Wenham
Wenham
Wenham
Wenham
Osbourne
Crouch

Crouch
?

Head
wife
son
servant
servant
servant
servant

head
wife
son
son

son
dau

dau

son

dau
grandson
head
wife

son

dau
dau
dau
head
wife
son
son
dau
son
boarder
head
wife

mother in  wido

law

Marri
ed?

<

noOnmnon=

S 2020000 n 0Onz3

m

w

Age Age
(M) (F)
50
49
14
52
32
21
31
55
50
30
14
12
9
7
5
27
8
48
45
16
14
7
4
44
35
21
15
8
6
26
27
25
65

Profession

gardener - domestic
laundress

wheelwright - apprentice
nurse - domestic
parlourmaid

housemaid

cook

ordinary agricultural

grocer - journeyman

house boy at farm house -
domestic

ordinary agricultural

house boy gardener -
domestic

waggoner on farm
carter on farm

waggoner's mate on farm

horse man on farm
groom gardener - domestic

Employer/
Worker

Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Place of Birth

Wormshill

Hoxton, London
Maidstone
Godalming, Surrey
Blandford, Dorset
Coddenham,
Dinton, Wilts

Burnham, Norfolk
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Cowlinge, Suffolk
Cowlinge, Suffolk
Cowlinge, Suffolk

Cowlinge, Suffolk
Hartley

Hartley

Otham
Hollingbourne
Bredgar

Hucking
Underriver
Underriver

Seal

Fawkham

Ash next Wrotham
Meopham



No Place

8 Hartley Green

©

Hartley Green

10 Hartley Green

11 Hartley Green

12 Hartley Green

13 Hartley Green

14 Hartley Green

15 Hartley Green

16 Hartley Green

Inhabit
ed?

Room
s (if <

4

Name
William
Emma

Joseph
Eliza

John
Harriett
Thomas
John
Mabel C
Beatrice A
Frederick S
George
Harriett
vy
Charles

Ernest G
Frances |
James
Fanny
Harriett A
Edward J
Charles P
Caleb
Emily
Mabel C
George CH
Phillip
Rhoda
Frederick
Alice
Alfred
Ernest
Rhoda
William
William J

Weavers
Weavers

Kirby
Kirby
Longhurst
Longhurst
Longhurst
Longhurst
Longhurst
Longhurst
Longhurst
Martin
Martin
Martin
Bennett

Bourne
Bourne
Redcott
Redcott
Redcott
Redcott
Booth
Fidler
Fidler
Fidler
Fidler
Letchford
Letchford
Letchford
Letchford
Letchford
Letchford
Letchford
Letchford
Hawkins

head

wife

head
wife
head
wife
son
son
dau
dau
son
head
wife
dau
boarder

head
wife
head
wife
dau
son
boarder
head
wife
dau
son
head
wife
son
dau
son
son
dau
son
head

Marri
ed?

m

3

© o o 3 3 3 3

3

wido
wer

3 3 3 3

Age Age
(M) (F)
69
65
44
44
51
4(..)
21
20
18
11
6
66
54
10
71
30
28
35
34
13
5
17
29
28
4
2
41
38
13
10
8
5
9m
15
22

Profession

ordinary agricultural
labourer

bricklayer - labourer
shepherd on farm
bricklayer

carter on farm
housemaid - domestic

ordinary agricultural

ordinary agricultural
labourer

stockman on farm

waggoner on farm

groom - domestic
police constable

road labourer on highway

waggoner's mate on farm

carter on farm
shepherd on farm

Employer/
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Place of Birth

Stoke by Neyland,
Suffolk
Stoke by Neyland,
Suffolk
Dunkirk

Yelling, Hunts
Hartley

Ash next Wrotham
Ash next Wrotham
Ash next Wrotham
Ash next Wrotham
Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Meopham

Strood

Rochester
Tilmanstone
Ickham
Bekesbourne
Bekesbourne
Horsham, Sussex
Horsmonden
Eynsford
Wilmington
Wilmington
Hartley

[....pton], Berks
Longfield
Londfield
Longfield

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley
Maningford, Wilts



No

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25

Place

Hartley Green

The School House,
Hartley Green

Fairby Cottage

Fairby Cottage

Fairby Farm House

Bay Lodge

Forge House

Hartley House
Hartley House Lodge

Inhabit

ed?

N-N
I

Room Name
s (if <

Hannah
William K
Margaret |
Henry

w

Elizabeth C

George C
William S
Florence A K
Mary A

3 Alfred N

Florence A

N

William G
Elizabeth A
Edith K
Edward
Elizabeth A
Percy C
Bertha E
Horace H
Norman A
Thomas
Edward
Susannah
Eliza

Tom
Matilda
Eva
Abraham E B
Elvy

Eliza
Frederick

I

2 George

Hawkins
Hawkins
Hawkins
Stanley

Day

Day
Day
Day
Sa...?

Cromar
Cromar

Amos
Amos
Amos
English
English
English
English
English
English
English
Coulson
Coulson
Stringer
Mabe
Mabe
Mabe
Myers
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper

Wood

wife
son
dau

father in
law

head

son
son
dau
mother

head

wife

head
wife
dau
head
wife
son
dau
son
son
brother
head
wife
visitor
head
wife
dau
boarder
head
wife
son

head

Marri
ed?

m

wido
wer
wido

®© 3 3 »® »® 33 ®» 3 30

3

Age
(M)

2

80

40

26

44

19

12
11m

38
45

50

56
64
20

41

Age
(F)
3(..)
10m

35

74

34

26

40

16

45
62

51
26

62

Profession

caretaker at school

accountant and organist

head teacher - elementary
school
carter on farm

stockman on farm
wheelwright (....... )

[......] servant - domestic
carter on farm

bailiff on farm
dressmaker - retired
living on own means
living on own means
blacksmith

blacksmith

gardener - domestic

Employer/
Worker

Worker

Own A/C

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Own A/C

Worker

Worker

Place of Birth

Snowshill, Glos

Kidmore End, Oxon

Foots Cray
Snowshill, Glos

Kingsdown

Fawkham
Horton Kirby
Longfield
Kingsdown

Dalston, London
Brentford, Middx

Throwley
Hartley
Hartley
Marden
Sandgate
Folkestone
Maidstone
Maidstone
Hartley
Cranbrook

Greenwich, London

Todenham, Glos
Maidstone

Fawkham
Hartley
Hartley

Ickham



No

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Place

Black Lion Inn and
Grocer Shop

Black Lion Cottage

Black Lion Cottage

Black Lion Cottage

Black Lion Cottage

0ld (....) Road

Middle Farm Cottage

Middle Farm Cottage

Inhabit
ed?

Room Name

s (if <

Esther
George E

Emily
John
Frank R
Edwin S
EllenEC
Minnie M
Vincent E
Harold V
Henry

Rebecca

Frank
Horace
Sydney
William
Emily
Agnes
Emily
Edwin J
Leonard
Archie
Arthur
Eliza
Emma
Albert L
William

Martha
Florence E
Alice
James
Naomi
Mark

Wood
Wansbury

Wansbury
Wansbury
Wansbury
Wansbury
Wansbury
Wansbury
Wansbury
Wansbury
Cooper

Day

Day

Day

Day
Cheary
Cheary
Cheary
Cheary
Cheary
Cheary
Cheary
Blackwell
Blackwell
Blackwell
Blackwell
Wa(....)?

Wa(....)?
Wa(....)?
Ratson
Martin
Martin
Longhurst

wife
head

wife
son
son
son
dau
dau
son
son
head

head

son
son
grandson
Head
Wife
Dau

Dau

Son

Son

Son
Head
Wife
Dau

Son
head

Wife
Dau
Boarder
Head
Wife
Sonin

Marri
ed?

m
m

m

wido
wer
wido

3

S
m
m
S

Age Age
(M) (F)
40
55
41
18
16
14
10
8
5
3
67
56
18
17
10
52
47
18
11
8
6
2
26
29
5
2
43
40
12
22
67
64
52

Profession

licensed victualler and

grocer

grocer's assistant

barman and cellarman
gardener - domestic

woodcutter

charwoman

carter on farm
carter on farm

Ordinary agricultural

Railway plate layer

Shepherd on farm

Laundress (working at

Elementary School Teacher
Ordinary agricultural

Employer/
Worker

employer

Worker
Worker
Worker

Own A/C
Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Own A/C

Worker
Worker

Labourer with sanitary auth  Worker

Place of Birth

Faversham
Farningham

Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Fawkham

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Ash next Wrotham
Kingsdown

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Ash next Wrotham
Hartley

Hartley

Hartley

Stoke by Neyland,
Suffolk

Roxwell, Essex
Nash Mills, Herts
Gravesend
Kingsdown
Hartley

Hartley



No

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

Place

Hartley Cottage

Hartley Cottage

Best's Cottages

Best's Cottages

Best's Cottages

Best Cottage

Hartley Wood Corner

Hartley Wood Corner

Hartley Hole Cottage

Inhabit Room
ed? s (if <

Name

John
Jane
Mary
Edith
William
Bessie
Joseph
Alfred
Annie
Elsie
John
Mary
Fanny

William
Katherine

Daisy
Florence
Arthur
Edwin
Henry
Frederick
Harriett
Frederick C
John
George A
Thomas
Rose
Edward
Albert
Mary A
Walter

Sarah

Edward
Edith M

Cadd
Cadd
Cadd
Cadd
Cadd
Cadd
Cadd
Elcome
Elcome
Elcome
Elliott
Elliott
Galwin

Robinson
Robinson

Robinson
Robinson
Robinson
Robinson
Robinson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Best
Best
Best
Smith
Smith
Apps

Carr

Howard
Howard

Head
Wife
Dau
Dau
Son
Dau
Son
Head
Wife
Dau
Head
Wife
Step-dau

head
wife

dau
dau
son
son
son
head
wife
son
son
son
head
wife
son
head
servant
head

wife

head
wife

Marri
ed?

m
m

Age
(M)
44

9m
29

48

33

3m
27

5m
47

16
24

68

57

Age
(F)

41
9
8

31
m

47
15

32

23

48

28

58

49

Profession

Game keeper on estate

Bricklayer

Ordinary agricultural
Field hand on farm
Field hand on farm

Bricklayer

Carter for contractor

Ordinary agricultural

Labourer at refuse depot
Ordinary agricultural

Hbusekeeper - domestic
R(...)h carpenter on farm

Employer/
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker

Place of Birth

Gawcott, Bucks
Chislehurst
Kingsdown

Ash next Wrotham
Kingsdown
Fawkham

Hartley

Ash next Wrotham
Basing, Berks
Hartley

Kilkenny, Ireland
Agra, India (British
Subject)

MH, Herts

Hammersmith,
London

Fulham, London
Fulham, London
Fulham, London
Southend, Essex
Hartley

Ash next Wrotham
Barking, Essex
Ash next Wrotham
Stanstead

Hartley

Chatham
Maidstone
Chatham

Crouch?
Kingsdown
Brookland

Stanstead

Worpledon, Surrey
Lydd



No

43

44

45

46

47

Place

Hartley Hole Cottage

Stocks Cottage

Hartley Court Cottages

Hartley Court Cottages

Hartley Court

Inhabit
ed? s (if <

u

48 Hartley Court Cottages |

Room Name

Dora E
Fitzalan R
Margaret A
William
Louisa C
William C
Annie L
John F
Nellie M
Georgina
Henry
James
Eliza
John
Charlotte
Alfred
Sarah
Harriett
Thomas
John
Sarah
Frank
George
John
Mary
James
Samuel

George
Ann
Walter
Frank
Bessie
Joseph
George
James

Howard
Howard
Howard
Ferles
Ferles
Ferles
Ferles
Ferles
Ferles
Blueast?
Outred
Outred
Outred
Hollands
Hollands
Hollands
Hollands
Hollands
Crouch
Coleman
Coleman
Coleman
Coleman
Coleman
Coleman
Coleman
Galoin

Cheesman
Cheesman
Cheesman
Cheesman
Cheesman
Cheesman
Cheesman
Cheesman

dau
son
dau
Head
wife
son
dau
son
dau
dau in law
head
uncle
aunt
head
wife
son
dau
dau
boarder
head
2nd wife
son
son
son
dau
son
boarder

head
wife
son
son
dau
son
son
son

Marri
ed?

m
m

33(1)(/)(/)

S
m
m
S

S

Age
(M)

8

35

45
69

54

19

21
42

45

16
14

Age
(F)
10

29

3m
13

60
59
13

11

29

46

10

Profession

Shepherd on farm

Market gardener
Market gardener

carter on farm

gardener - domestic

washer - elementary school

coachman - domestic

[....] on farm

carter on farm

ordinary agricultural
labourer

Gamekeeper on estate

Groom & gardener -
carter on farm

Employer/
Worker

Worker

Own A/C
Own A/C

Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker
Worker

Place of Birth

Lydd
Willsborough
Willsborough
Horsmonden
Elmbridge
Pembury
Horsmonden
Wrotham
Wrotham
Marden

Ash next Wrotham
Hartley

Hartley
Londfield
Harlington, Middx
Grantham, Lincs
Fawkham
Fawkham
Fawkham
Wrotham
Faversham
Platt, Wrotham
Ightham
Southfleet
Swanley

Hartley

Agra, India (British
Subject)

Otford

Gawcott, Bucks
Wrotham
Kingsdown
Wrotham
Hartley

Hartley

Hartley



No

Place

Inhabit
ed?

49 Hartley Court Cottages |

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

Hartley Hill

Hartley Hill

Hartley Hill

Hartley Hill

New House Farm

New House

New House Cottages

Room Name

s (if <

Henry
Sarah A
Frederick F
Edith M
Harry
Alice
George
Thomas
Percy
Ivy
Florence
Sam
Edmund
Ann
Thomas
Sophia
Helen
Thomas
Mary
Thomas
Mary

Joseph
Lilly M
William H
Henry
Martha F
Kenneth H
William
Jane
Alice
Harry
Charles
Fred
Arthur
Edith
Annie

Coggar
Coggar
Coggar
Coggar
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Bevan
Wood
Wood
Goodwin
Goodwin
Goodwin
Whiffin
Whiffin
Whiffin
Frost

Thornton
Thornton
Thornton
Glover
Glover
Glover
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory
Gregory

head
wife
son
dau
head
wife
son
son
son
dau
dau
son
head
wife
head
wife
dau
head
wife
son
visitor

head
wife
son
head
wife
son
head
wife
dau
son
son
son
son
dau
dau

Marri Age Age
ed? (M) (F)
m 49
m 46
s 19
6
m 52
m 527
s 17
16
16
9
12
3
m 78
m 84
m 73
m 73
s 47
m 67
m 65
s 30
wido 48
w
m 44
m 36
7
m 35
m 36
2
m 52
m 44
S 21
s 18
16
13
1
9
3

Profession

Gardener - domestic
[......] - domestic
[......] - domestic

ordinary agricultural
field hand on farm

waggoner's mate on farm
waggoner's mate on farm
shepherd's mate on farm

baptist minister (local)

thatcher

ordinary agricultural

Carrier

housekeeper to (..........

Farmer

Farmer

Traveller's coachman

Nurse for children
Ordinary agricultural
Carter on farm

House boy at farm house

Employer/
Worker

Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker
Worker

Worker
Worker

Worker

Worker

Worker

Employer

Employer

Worker

Worker
Worker
Worker

Place of Birth

Meopham
Gravesend
Hazeleigh, Essex
Meopham
Wrotham
Wrotham
Wrotham
Wrotham
Wrotham
Stanstead
Wrotham
Hartley
Fawkham
Hartley
Hartley
Kingsdown
Hartley
Chatham
Fawkham
Birling

Ash next Wrotham

Buckfield, Sussex
Shoreham
Merstham, Surrey
Seal

Kensington, Middx
Ash next Wrotham
Chelsfield

Knockholt
Dulwich, Surrey
Knockholt
Knockholt
Halstead

Halstead

Ash next Wrotham



No Place Inhabit Room Name Marri Age Age Profession Employer/  Place of Birth

ed? 3‘(if < ed? (M) (F) Worker
57 New House Cottages | 4 William Packman head S 60 Waggoner on farm Worker Hartley
58 Hartley Bottom I 4 John Blake head m 76 Ordinary agricultural Worker  Stanstead
Amy Blake wife m 65 Ryarsh
Thomas Blake son s 33 Ordinary agricultural Worker Hartley
Amy Blake dau s 21 Stanstead
59 Hartley Bottom 3 Charles Johnson head m 30 Carter for contractor Worker Ash next Wrotham
Annie Johnson wife m 20 Barking, Essex
Annie Withnall step dau 1 Romford, Essex
60 Skips Cottage 4 George Woodin head m 55 labourer at refuse depot Hartley
Susannah Woodin wife m 33 Allington
Eliza Woodin dau 12 Hartley
George Woodin son 10 Hartley
Edward Woodin son 7 Hartley
Annie Woodin dau 7 Hartley
Hezekiah Woodin son 5 Hartley
Albert Woodin son 2 Hartley
61 Goldsmiths Cottages | 3 Frederick Hollands head m 29 ordinary agricultural Worker Fawkham
Lilian Hollands wife m 26 Ash next Wrotham
62 Goldsmiths Cottages | 3 William Allen head m 53 ordinary agricultural Worker  Seal
Mary Allen wife m 49 fiéld hand on farm Worker H K, Lincs
63 Hartley Manor Archibald E Dobbs head m 61 barrister at law Employer Calcutta, India
Edith M Dobbs wife m 52 Handwell, Staffs
Cicely Honess servant s 28 cook - domestic Plumstead
Ellen Prescott servant s 26 parlourmaid - domestic Wick, Sussex
Jennie Waters servant s 18 housemaid - domestic South Moreton,
Berks
64 Longfield Rectory Edward Smith head m 41 clergyman (Church of Employer Newark, Notts
England) at home
Rose C Smith wife m 41 Gravesend
Edward M Smith son 14 Gillingham
CecilEBM Smith son 13 Gillingham
Gerald JD Smith son 11 Gillingham
Dorothy M R Smith dau 5 Hartley
William K H Smith son 8m Hartley
Heance ? L White servant s 19 governess - domestic Worker Chinnor, Bucks
Jane H Grovatt servant S 21 house parlourmaid - Worker Kingsland, London

65 Gardener's Cottage William HL J Blackburne  head m 32 gardenér - domestic Worker Cobham



No Place

66 Hartley Rectory

67 Gardener's Cottage

Hartley Court Barn
New House Barn

Inhabit
ed?

Room Name

s (if <

Ada
Edward H
William W

Emmeline
Alice
Annie
William
Martha

Blackburne
Blackburne
Allen

Trimmer
Wooding
Bricas
Wells
Wells

two men
one female

Marri
ed? (M)
wife m
nephew 10
head wido 74
wer
dauinlaw s
servant S
servant S
head m 77
wife m

32

65
25
19

74

Age Age Profession

(F)

clergyman (Church of
England)

cook - domestic
parlourmaid - domestic
gardener

tramps
field hand

Employer/
Worker

Employer
at home

Worker
Worker
Worker

Place of Birth

Ash next Wrotham
Londfield
Wilmington

Cullompton, Devon
Hartley

Lenham

Horton Kirby

St Pauls Cray



